SDA

NJ SCHOOLS DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY Lend Lease

DATE:

PROJECT #:

Addendum No. 5 ' o

September 8, 2009

Marshall Street Elementary School
Paterson, NJ
SDA Contract #PA-0006-C03

The Bid Due Date remains unchanged at September 22, 2009 at 2:00 PM.

The following revisions to the Bid Documents by Addendum #5 are:

“A. _ CHANGES TO THE SPECIFICATIONS:

“Regarding Spemﬂcatton Section 04221 CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS issued in
Addendum #3:

. CHANGE PART 1.1.A to "Section includes: Concrefe masonry units with factory
- applied coating.” OMIT “reflective/ground texture and split face”.

V ":CHANGE PART 1.2.A.7 to “ASTM C744-05 — Prefaced Concrete and Calcium

Silicate Masonry Units.”

.. .CHANGE PART 1.4.B.1 to “Coated CMU by Dillon as specified in this Section and

- -material sizes reflected in the architects design.”

OMIT "Split Face”.

ADD to PART 2.1 the following acceptable manufacturers: Trenwyth Plus and

Beavertown Block.

ADD to PART 2.1.C the phrase "Or approved equal”.

DELETE PART 2.2.C Sea!er, in it's entirety.

- CHANGE PART 2.3.E. to "Reflective Face: -Conform to ASTM C-744-05 when tested
for:> ADD"5. Soiling and Cleansability”.

- DELETE PART 2.3.G.1.b “Splitface Finish”. ..
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Marshall Street Addendum #5 September 8, 2009
Contract PA-0006-C03 '

B. CLARIFICATIONS

1.

Q: Reference is made to Appendix E, "Geothermal Test Boring Report”
issued with Addendum #2. In it, your consultant recommends that the bores

'do not exceed 425 feet, but the contract drawmgs show 500 feet. Will 425

feet be acceptable?
A: The geothermal driller recommends that the bores do not exceed 425

- feet depth. After reviewing the latest bore report during the construction
_document phase, we revised our original bore depth from 590 to 500 feet as

per the construction drawings/bid documents. The 425 feet bore depth is
NOT acceptable considering the allowable borefield cannot be expanded.

Q: As per drawings A0.3 ~ A0.5, it indicates to spray fireproof, 1 hour rating, on
staircases. Are these the only areas to be sprayed? Please clarify.

A: Spray-on fireproofing is required in all areas hatched per the

designated symbol shown on Drawing A0.3 under “Fire Separation
Assembilies”.

Q:

(1} Spec. 08410-2.3.C calls for stainless steel cladding. Where is this used?

(2) Spec. 08410-3.2.1 refers to installing cladding with hairline
joints...completely cover surfaces of framing so no aluminum is visible in
finished construction. Why does the specification then call for the
aluminum to be finished in a 3 coat 70% kynar? .

(3) Spec. 08911-2.1.B.1 also refers to aluminum cladding. Please clarify.

(4) Spec. 08911-2.1.A.4 calls for Vistawall Architectural products, series 2600.

Their curtain wall system is the CW-250. {s the 2600 a typo?

A: (1) No cladding required at storefronts
(2) No cladding required at storefronts. 3-coat kynar finish requnred
at all aluminum windows, storefront and curtain wall framing.
(3) See CW-1, North Entry for cladding (Insulated Panels).
(4) Reference to 2600 is a typo. Should read CW-250.

Q: Drawing C3 shows rails outside of Music Classroom, Stair #3, and 4™

. Grade Classrooms. However, drawings A-0.6, A1.2, and A1.5 do not show
these rails. Please clarify if they are required.
Provide handrails as shown on civil drawings.

Q: Please clarify extent of guardrail shown on 6/A-0.6.
A: Extent of guardrail is shown on plaza plan at ramp (drawing 1/A-0.6)

This addendum shall be considered part of the Bid Documents issued in connection with the
referenced project. Should information conflict with the Bid Documents, this Addendum shall
supersede the relevant information in the Bid Documents.

bls Dev op ent Authorlty P 9/8/09
gco, Project Manager :
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SDA Bovis

NJ SCHOOLS DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY Lend Lease

Addendum No. 5

DATE: September 8, 2009
PROJECT #: Marshall Street Elementary School

Paterson, NJ
Contract #PA-0006-C03

Acknowledgement of Receipt of Addendum

Contractor must acknowledge the receipt of the Addendum by signing in the
space provided below and returning via fax to 609-951-0038. Signed
acknowledgement must be received prior to the Bid Due Date. Acknowledgement
of the Addendum must be made in Section E.6 of the Price Proposal Submission.

Signature Print Name

Company Name : Date
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